

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 16-1014

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta
Senior Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, DC 20426

Final Brief: August 18, 2016

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order on Initial Decision, *Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corporation*, Opinion No. 519, FERC Docket No. EL10-55, 139 FERC ¶ 61,107 (May 7, 2012), R. 394, JA 1;
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corporation*, Opinion No. 519-A, FERC Docket No. EL10-55, 153 FERC ¶ 61,188 (Nov. 19, 2015), R. 582, JA 192;
3. Order Affirming Initial Decision, *Entergy Services, Inc.*, Opinion No. 523, FERC Docket No. ER10-2001, 142 FERC ¶ 61,022 (Jan. 8, 2013), R. 575, JA 69; and
4. Order Denying Rehearing, *Entergy Services, Inc.*, Opinion No. 523-A, FERC Docket No. ER10-2001, 153 FERC ¶ 61,184 (Nov. 19, 2015), R. 581, JA 161.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	4
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	6
A. The Federal Power Act.....	6
B. The Entergy System and the System Agreement.....	7
C. The Bandwidth Remedy and Related Proceedings	12
D. Judicial Review of Orders in Bandwidth Proceedings.....	19
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS NOW ON REVIEW	23
A. Background: Depreciation Rates for Arkansas Nuclear Facilities	23
B. The Depreciation Complaint Proceeding	24
1. Administrative Hearing and ALJ Decision.....	24
2. <i>Opinion Nos. 519 and 519-A</i>	25
C. The Wholesale Rates Proceeding.....	25
1. Administrative Hearing and ALJ Decision.....	25
2. <i>Opinion Nos. 523 and 523-A</i>	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	30
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT LOUISIANA HAD NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT THE EXISTING BANDWIDTH FORMULA MUST BE CHANGED	32
A. The Commission Appropriately Grounded Its Analysis In The Context Of Rough Production Cost Equalization	33
B. The Commission Appropriately Determined That Louisiana Failed To Show That Differences In Retail Depreciation Rates Prevented Rough Production Cost Equalization	36
C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Retail Depreciation Costs Used In The Bandwidth Formula Need Not Conform To FERC’s Depreciation Policies For Wholesale Rates	39
1. The Commission Explained Its Policy Rationale For Distinguishing Between Wholesale Power Sales And Rough Production Cost Equalization.....	39
2. The Commission Appropriately Chose Not To Supplant Retail Regulators’ Depreciation Policies With Its Own.....	41
3. The Commission’s Holding On Changes In Retail Depreciation Rates Followed From Its Interpretation Of The Bandwidth Formula	44
4. The Commission’s Application Of Its Accounting Policy Likewise Followed From Its Interpretation Of The Bandwidth Formula	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. AS THE FIFTH CIRCUIT FOUND, THE COMMISSION HAS NOT SUBDELEGATED ITS AUTHORITY	47
IV. ASSUMING JURISDICTION, THE FILED RATE DOCTRINE WOULD PRECLUDE RETROACTIVE RELIEF	52
CONCLUSION	54
Timeline of Bandwidth-Related Filings and Orders.....	Inside back cover

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	21, 53
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	29
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 875 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 67 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Council of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 692 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8, 12
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Commission</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	8,9
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
* <i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	29, 41, 44, 46, 48
<i>Kentucky Utilities Company v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	43

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7-10, 14, 29, 31, 34-35, 48
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 551 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7-8
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 341 F. App'x 649 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8, 15
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 761 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 8, 16, 19-23, 29,32, 37, 43, 45, 47-53
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 771 F.3d 903 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 17, 22, 23, 37, 44, 53
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 772 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 606 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8, 16, 23, 25, 38, 52-53
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015).....	8, 22
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*Mississippi Industries v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir), <i>vacated and remanded in part</i> , 822 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7, 9, 10, 34
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc.</i> <i>v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	53
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Company v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	8
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 32
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29
<i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	29
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20, 29
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31, 41
<i>State ex rel. Guste v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 309 So. 2d 290 (La. 1975)	12
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20, 22, 50-51

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2009), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2011), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2013).....	49
<i>Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2013).....	52
<i>Boston Edison Co.</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,010 (1990).....	41-42
<i>Depreciation Accounting</i> , Order No. 618, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,104 (2000)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Entergy Arkansas Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,347 (2015).....	12
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , [Opinion No. 505] 130 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2010), <i>on reh’g</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2012).....	16, 21, 23-25, 45
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2010).....	17
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2010), <i>on reh’g</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,019 (2011), <i>on reh’g & clarification</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,049 (2013).....	17
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , [ALJ decision in Wholesale Rates Proceeding] 136 FERC ¶ 63,015 (2011).....	6, 25-26
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [Opinion No. 514], 137 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2013).....	15, 16, 19, 21, 32, 36, 37, 44-47, 51
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , [Opinion No. 505-A] 139 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2012).....	16, 23, 24, 37, 46
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , [Opinion No. 518] 139 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2012), <i>on reh’g</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2013).....	17, 25
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [Opinion No. 514-A], 142 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2013).....	16, 19, 21, 26, 45, 52
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , [Opinion No. 523] 142 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2013), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,184 (2015).....	6, 24, 26-27, 42, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,049 (2013).....	17, 37
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2014).....	18
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , [Opinion No. 523-A] 153 FERC ¶ 61,184 (2015).....	6, 27, 36, 40, 41, 46, 49
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,303 (2015).....	17
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 63,012 (2016).....	18
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 63,012 (2004).....	37
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , [Opinion No. 480] 111 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2005), <i>on reh'g</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005).....	13-15
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , [Opinion No. 480-A] 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005).....	9, 13, 34
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> [2006 Compliance Order], 117 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2006).....	14-15, 20, 37, 43, 48, 52
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> [2007 Compliance Order], 119 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2007).....	15, 20, 43, 48, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,212 (2007), <i>on reh’g</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,100 (2012).....	49
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2008).....	19
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,003 (2010).....	24
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,104 (2010), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,245 (2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,304 (2015).....	49
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2010), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,101 (2012).....	49
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , [ALJ Decision in Depreciation Complaint Proceeding] 134 FERC ¶ 63,016 (2011).....	5, 25, 33, 36, 37-39, 42
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , [Opinion No. 519] 139 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2012), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2015).....	5, 11, 20, 24, 25, 32-35, 37-39, 42-46, 48, 49, 51-53
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , [Opinion No. 519-A] 153 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2015).....	2, 5, 25, 27, 34-42, 45-50, 53
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,102 (2012), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,246 (2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2016).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2011), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,019 (2015).....	49
<i>Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,157 (1998).....	46
 STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	6
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	25, 45, 51
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	6
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	1, 3-6, 18, 20, 35, 38, 49
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	7
Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b)	7
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. Part 101.....	7
18 C.F.R. § 141.1	7
